
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, June 11, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Moderate (245 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 10 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Indians, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Eighteen miles west of King City, CA. Timber, chaparral and grass. 
Running fire with spotting. Structures threatened.  
 
Lagrange, Tuolumne-Calaveras Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles north of La Grange, CA. Grass. Extreme fire behavior 
with spotting. Evacuations and road closures in effect.  
 
41, Merced-Mariposa Unit, Cal Fire. Seventeen miles north of Fresno, CA. Grass and oak woodland. Rapid rates 
of spread in light fuels.  
 
Clover - WFU, Sequoia NF. FUMT (Beckman). Thirty-two miles north of Weldon, CA. Timber, brush and grass. 
Moderate fire activity with torching.    
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Indians CA LPF 1,300 350 20 UNK 836 348 19 36 3 0 1.3M FS 

* Lagrange CA TCU 800 --- 30 6/11 303 --- 13 4 2 2 130K ST 

* 41 CA MMU 3,300 --- 90 6/11 228 --- 5 34 0 0 NR ST 

Clover – WFU CA SQF 1,164 181 N/A N/A 105 58 2 1 2 0 400K FS 

  
 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 15
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ophir, Butte Unit, Cal Fire. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Wallen). Two miles south of Oroville, CA. Brush and tall grass. Wind-
driven fire with spotting. Evacuations in community of Palermo in effect. Multiple residences threatened.  
 
Jackson, Amador-El Dorado Unit, Cal Fire. Five miles south of Rio Oso, CA. Long range spotting. No further 
information received.  
 
Pine, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Three miles east of Cloverdale, CA. Chaparral. Wind-driven fire with 
spotting. Residence threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Ophir CA BTU 1,600 --- 0 UNK 218 --- 5 78 3 49 NR ST 

* Jackson CA AEU 6,400 --- 40 6/12 248 --- 2 68 0 0 NR ST 

* Pine CA LNU 700 --- 50 6/12 162 --- 5 15 5 0 NR ST 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Evans Road, North Carolina Division of Forest Resources. IMT 2 (Hildreth) and NIMO (Custer). Seven miles 
south of Creswell, NC. Pocosin, chaparral, and southern rough. Active fire behavior with moderate rates of 
spread, torching, crowning and spotting. Structures threatened.  
 
South 1, Great Dismal Swamp NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Twelve miles southeast of Suffolk, VA. Logging slash and 
blow down. Wind-driven running fire.  
 
The Holy Land, Florida DOF. Seventeen miles south of South Bay, FL. Tall grass. No further information 
received.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Evans Road NC NCS 40,195 4,583 40 6/30 378 31 0 61 6 0 1.38M ST 

* South 1 VA GDR 350 --- 0 6/20 28 --- 2 3 1 0 25K FWS 

* The Holy Land FL FLS 3,000 --- 0 UNK 5 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

Cunning Club FL FLS 650 0 100 --- 26 0 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 31
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 174
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 3
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Black Oak TX TXS 500 100 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

TXS – Texas Forest Service 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Aggie, Socorro Field Office, BLM. Twenty-five miles northwest of Carrizozo, NM. Slash, juniper and grass. No 
new information. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 
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$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Aggie NM SCD 1,080 0 80 UNK 24 -4 1 4 1 0 22K BLM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Another day of significant fire potential with windy and dry conditions is on tap 
for eastern Arizona, New Mexico, western Texas, and southern Colorado. North winds will develop across the 
northern Sacramento Valley and foothills, and the mid-coast. The Southeast will see increased relative humidity 
and thunderstorm development.     
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice

Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

1

0

  

  

27 
 

1,868 

2

0

31

1,868

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

1

80

  

  

12 
 

25 

1

1,136

15

1,241

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

1

0

3 
 

16 

4

1

9

18

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

2

3

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

  

  

4

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9

  

  

166 
 

4,000 

7

4

174

4,013

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

0

7

8

3

89

1

0

215 
 

5,909 

15

1,143

245

7,149
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

206

  

  

  
 

  

178 
 

1,133 

  

  

179

1,339

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

531

13

6

4

1,398

  
 

  

82 
 

301 

56

70

199

2,306

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

42

4

1

5

161

5 
 

5 

489 
 

12,195 

119

57

674

12,461

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

0

31

385

6

97

4 
 

2 

1,292 
 

4,459 

118

3,744

1,461

8,687

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

462

7,591

10

731

10

4,519

  
 

  

67 
 

14,465 

57

298

606

27,604

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

271

40

286

1

492

6 
 

130 

44 
 

4,133 

14

7

113

5,319

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

10

38

2,643

  

  

7 
 

3 

20 
 

2,231 

12

17

82

4,904

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

328

8,906

99

12,718

5

280

31 
 

601 

494 
 

228,224 

235

35,794

1,192

286,523

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146

927

15

423

19

2,002

2 
 

0 

182 
 

49,688 

44

803

408

53,843

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

309

1,897

  

  

10

247

18 
 

264 

6,711 
 

48,364 

251

1,712

7,299

52,484

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

815

54,240

  

  

167

11,682

30 
 

39,908 

15,792 
 

983,734 

355

33,050

17,159

1,122,614

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,179

74,415

251

17,399

227

20,878

103 
 

40,913 

25,351 
 

1,348,927 

1,261

75,552

29,372

1,578,084
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,692 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,146,680 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

1

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

1

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

17 

  
 

  

0

17

1

34

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

100 

  

  

0

100

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

1

1 
 

17 

0 
 

100 

0

17

1

135



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

2,615

30

3,235

3

1,810

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

109

26,258

152

33,918

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

14

113

10

17,687

12 
 

78 

3 
 

1,152 

123

6,549

187

25,994

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

118

4

822

6 
 

1,128 

5 
 

50 

127

4,781

145

6,899

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

208

21

2,613

54

14,969

4 
 

219 

23 
 

1,104 

134

16,601

241

35,714

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

170

17

2,443

5

346

6 
 

639 

13 
 

2,289 

43

10,897

86

16,784

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

30

2

12

20 
 

0 

  
 

  

3

2,436

26

2,478

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

7,285

54

20,484

2

281

10 
 

1,132 

  
 

  

117

49,425

206

78,607

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

2,479

27

2,582

77

14,565

17 
 

4,438 

25 
 

4,712 

113

35,085

281

63,861

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,265

  

  

415

56,660

16 
 

1,006 

1,084 
 

71,003 

106

33,588

1,666

192,522

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

15,153

  

  

101

55,591

74 
 

58,468 

385 
 

219,834 

790

763,005

1,376

1,112,051

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

157

58,590

167

31,618

673

162,743

166 
 

67,108 

1,548 
 

304,134 

1,665

948,625

4,376

1,572,818
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

383

1 
 

280 

  

  

  

  

5

663

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1,838

4

1,838

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

1,266

2

1,266

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

1

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

70

1

70

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

6

384

1 
 

280 

0

0

8

3,174

15

3,838

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 2 1 323 6,517
 Yukon Territory 2 3 18 10
 Alberta 2 29 769 3,595
 Northwest Territory 2 0 18 4,535
 Saskatchewan 3 3,820 283 58,117
 Manitoba 2 6 208 76,002
 Ontario 0 0 112 96
 Quebec 1 0 117 117
 Newfoundland 0 0 41 93
 New Brunswick 0 0 98 80
 Nova Scotia 1 1 178 314
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 19 56
Total 15 3,800 2,184 149,531

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 


