National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, June 11, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Moderate (245 new fires)

New large fires: 7 (*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 10
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3
Fire Use Teams committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	15
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

Indians, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Eighteen miles west of King City, CA. Timber, chaparral and grass. Running fire with spotting. Structures threatened.

Lagrange, Tuolumne-Calaveras Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles north of La Grange, CA. Grass. Extreme fire behavior with spotting. Evacuations and road closures in effect.

41, Merced-Mariposa Unit, Cal Fire. Seventeen miles north of Fresno, CA. Grass and oak woodland. Rapid rates of spread in light fuels.

Clover - WFU, Sequoia NF. FUMT (Beckman). Thirty-two miles north of Weldon, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Moderate fire activity with torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Indians	CA	LPF	1,300	350	20	UNK	836	348	19	36	3	0	1.3M	FS
* Lagrange	CA	TCU	800		30	6/11	303		13	4	2	2	130K	ST
* 41	CA	MMU	3,300		90	6/11	228		5	34	0	0	NR	ST
Clover – WFU	CA	SQF	1,164	181	N/A	N/A	105	58	2	1	2	0	400K	FS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	31
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Ophir, Butte Unit, Cal Fire. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Wallen). Two miles south of Oroville, CA. Brush and tall grass. Winddriven fire with spotting. Evacuations in community of Palermo in effect. Multiple residences threatened.

Jackson, Amador-El Dorado Unit, Cal Fire. Five miles south of Rio Oso, CA. Long range spotting. No further information received.

Pine, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Three miles east of Cloverdale, CA. Chaparral. Wind-driven fire with spotting. Residence threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Ophir	CA	BTU	1,600		0	UNK	218		5	78	3	49	NR	ST
* Jackson	CA	AEU	6,400		40	6/12	248		2	68	0	0	NR	ST
* Pine	CA	LNU	700		50	6/12	162		5	15	5	0	NR	ST

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	174
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	3
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

Evans Road, North Carolina Division of Forest Resources. IMT 2 (Hildreth) and NIMO (Custer). Seven miles south of Creswell, NC. Pocosin, chaparral, and southern rough. Active fire behavior with moderate rates of spread, torching, crowning and spotting. Structures threatened.

South 1, Great Dismal Swamp NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Twelve miles southeast of Suffolk, VA. Logging slash and blow down. Wind-driven running fire.

The Holy Land, Florida DOF. Seventeen miles south of South Bay, FL. Tall grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Evans Road	NC	NCS	40,195	4,583	40	6/30	378	31	0	61	6	0	1.38M	ST
* South 1	VA	GDR	350		0	6/20	28		2	3	1	0	25K	FWS
* The Holy Land	FL	FLS	3,000		0	UNK	5		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
Cunning Club	FL	FLS	650	0	100		26	0	0	3	0	0	NR	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Black Oak	TX	TXS	500	100	100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

TXS - Texas Forest Service

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:9New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Aggie, Socorro Field Office, BLM. Twenty-five miles northwest of Carrizozo, NM. Slash, juniper and grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Aggie	NM	SCD	1,080	0	80	UNK	24	-4	1	4	1	0	22K	BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: Another day of significant fire potential with windy and dry conditions is on tap for eastern Arizona, New Mexico, western Texas, and southern Colorado. North winds will develop across the northern Sacramento Valley and foothills, and the mid-coast. The Southeast will see increased relative humidity and thunderstorm development.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1	Ì	1
Alaska	ACRES	-				0		0
	FIRES	1	1			1		3
Northwest	ACRES	- 0				0		0
N O. 117	FIRES	1		1		27	2	31
Northern California	ACRES	0		0		1,868	0	1,868
Southern California	FIRES	1		1		12	1	15
Southern Camornia	ACRES	0		80		25	1,136	1,241
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1						1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	0						0
Factors Creat Basis	FIRES		3					3
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		5					5
	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		2					2
Southwest	FIRES		1		1	3	4	9
Sodinwest	ACRES		1		0	16	1	18
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1			1	1	3
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES		0			0	2	2
Eastern Area	FIRES					4		4
Eastern Area	ACRES					0		0
Courth area Area	FIRES			1		166	7	174
Southern Area	ACRES			9		4,000	4	4,013
TOTAL	FIRES	4	7	3	1	215	15	245
IOIAL	ACRES	0	8	89	0	5,909	1,143	7,149

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			178		179
ridora	ACRES		206			1,133		1,339
Northwest	FIRES	44	13	4		82	56	199
T TOTAL TOTAL	ACRES	531	6	1,398		301	70	2,306
Northern California	FIRES	52	4	5	5	489	119	674
	ACRES	42	1	161	5	12,195	57	12,461
Southern California	FIRES	10	31	6	4	1,292	118	1,461
	ACRES	0	385	97	2	4,459	3,744	8,687
Northern Rockies	FIRES	462	10	10		67	57	606
	ACRES	7,591	731	4,519		14,465	298	27,604
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	8	40	1	6	44	14	113
	ACRES	271	286	492	130	4,133	7	5,319
Western Great Basin	FIRES	5	38		7	20	12	82
	ACRES	10	2,643		3	2,231	17	4,904
Southwest	FIRES	328	99	5	31	494	235	1,192
	ACRES	8,906	12,718	280	601	228,224	35,794	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	146	15	19	2	182	44	408
	ACRES	927	423	2,002	0		803	
Eastern Area	FIRES	309		10	18 	6,711	251	7,299
	ACRES	1,897		247	264	48,364	1,712	52,484
Southern Area	FIRES	815		167	30	15,792	355	17,159
	ACRES	54,240		11,682	39,908	983,734	33,050	1,122,614
TOTAL	FIRES	2,179	251	227	103	25,351	1,261	29,372
	ACRES	74,415	17,399	20,878	40,913	1,348,927	75,552	1,578,084

Ten Year Average Fires	35,692
Ten Year Average Acres	1,146,680

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES			0				0
Northern California	ACRES			1				1
Courth and California	FIRES				1		0	1
Southern California	ACRES				17		17	34
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factory Creat Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Creat Dasin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Dooky Mountain	FIRES					0		0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					100		100
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courtharn Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	1	17	100	17	135

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	9	30	3	1		109	152
	ACRES	2,615	3,235	1,810	0		26,258	33,918
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	10	12	3	123	187
	ACRES	415	113	17,687	78	1,152	6,549	25,994
Southern California	FIRES		3	4	6	5	127	145
	ACRES		118	822	1,128	50	4,781	6,899
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5	21	54	4	23	134	241
	ACRES	208	2,613	14,969	219	1,104	16,601	35,714
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	17	5	6	13	43	86
	ACRES	170	2,443	346	639	2,289	10,897	16,784
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	2	20		3	26
	ACRES		30	12	0		2,436	2,478
Southwest	FIRES	23	54	2	10		117	206
	ACRES	7,285	20,484	281	1,132		49,425	78,607
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	22	27	77	17	25	113	281
	ACRES	2,479	2,582	14,565	4,438	4,712	35,085	63,861
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		415	16	1,084	106	1,666
	ACRES	30,265		56,660	1,006	71,003	33,588	192,522
Southern Area	FIRES	26		101	74	385	790	1,376
	ACRES	15,153		55,591	58,468	219,834	763,005	1,112,051
TOTAL	FIRES	157	167	673	166	1,548	1,665	4,376
	ACRES	58,590	31,618	162,743	67,108	304,134	948,625	1,572,818

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			4	1			5
	ACRES			383	280			663
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						1,838	1,838
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Busin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						1,266	1,266
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
Lastom / troa	ACRES			1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	6	1	0	8	15
	ACRES	0	0	384	280	0	3,174	3,838

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	2	1	323	6,517
Yukon Territory	2	3	18	10
Alberta	2	29	769	3,595
Northwest Territory	2	0	18	4,535
Saskatchewan	3	3,820	283	58,117
Manitoba	2	6	208	76,002
Ontario	0	0	112	96
Quebec	1	0	117	117
Newfoundland	0	0	41	93
New Brunswick	0	0	98	80
Nova Scotia	1	1	178	314
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	19	56
Total	15	3,800	2,184	149,531

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***